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Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P.
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a
General Rate Increase

101 West McCartysuite 215
Jefferson City. MO 65101

Telephone : (573) 636-6758
Fax : (573) 636-0383

Enclosed for filing on behalfof Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P . are the original and
three (3) copies of the revised tariff sheets as listed on Appendix 1, attached hereto .

The purpose of this filing is to implement a general rate increase for natural gas service
provided by Southern Missouri Gas Company . The revised natural gas rates were designed to
produce an additional $390,000 in gross annual natural gas revenues (excluding gross receipts and
sales taxes) or a 6.0% increase over existing revenues .

In addition, attached hereto as Appendix 2, are fifteen (15) copies of Southern Missouri Gas
Company's Minimum Filing Requirements as required by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-10.070 .

The attached tariff sheets bear an issue date of today and are proposed to become effective
for service rendered on and after March 9, 2000.

If you would, please bring this filing to the attention of the appropriate Commission
personnel . Two (2) copies ofthe attached are being filed with the Office of Public Counsel .

Sincerely,

s M. Fischer
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FORM NO. 13 P.S.C . MO

	

No.

	

1

	

(original)

	

Sheet No. 1 .1
(revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO

	

No.

	

(original)
(revised)

All Communities and Rural Areas
Southern Missouri Gas Company . L.P .

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

OPTIONAL GENERAL SERVICE (OGS)

Availability - This rate schedule is available for all residential customers who use natural gas as their sole
source of heat and do not take service under the General Service (GS) tariff . It is an optional service
available in lieu of service under the General Service rate . It is designed for those residential customers
who do not desire to pay a monthly customer charge . In order to qualify for this optional general service,
the customer must agree to maintain this service for a minimum of one (1) year .

Rate - The monthly charge shall consist solely of a charge for gas used as set forth below:

Residential Service

Customer Charge

	

$

	

0.000

	

per month
Commodity Charge

	

$

	

.528

	

per Ccf

Minimum Monthly Charge - None .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1 .5% will be added to the
outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge
will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the
Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billing of License . Occupation. Franchise or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See Original Sheet No . 19 .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments pursuant
to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet Nos . 20 through 27 .

DATE OF ISSUE -February 8-2000_ .

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

-March 9, 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY-

	

Tom M. Taylor_	President

	

8801 S. Yale, Ste . 385,

	

ulsa, OK 74137
name of officer

	

title

	

address



02-08-2000 02 :54PM

	

FROM

	

TO

	

15736360333

	

P.04

FORMNO .13P.S.C .

	

No.

	

(vriginal)

	

Sheet No. I
1 st (revised)

CanccllingP .&C.MO No. -	(original)

	

SheetNo.

All Communities and Rural Areas
Southern Missouri Gas Company L.P.

	

For

	

Receivina Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

GENERAL SERVICE (GS)

Availability - This rate schedule is available for all firm gas service rendered by the Company, including space heating
service.

Rate - The monthly charge shall consist ofa customer charge plus a charge for gas used as set forth below:

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge.

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1.5% will be added to the outstanding
balance ofall bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge will not be applied to
amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billina of License. Occunation. Franchise or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See Original Sheet No . 19.

Purchased Gas Adjustment -The rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments pursuant to the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause CTGA'~ contained on SheetNos . 20 through 27 .

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 8 . 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM.Taylor

	

-President.	8801S. Yale_Ste . 385TuIss~OK 74137
name of officer

	

title

	

address

Residential Service

Customer Charge $ 10.00 per month
Commodity Charge $ .357 per Ccf

General Service '

Customer Charge $ 15.00 per month
Commodity Charge $,' .357 per Ccf



02-08-2000 02 :54PM

	

FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.05

FORMNO.13P.S.C.

	

No.

	

(eRSIAal)

	

Sheet No.2
1 St (revised)

Cancelling P.S.C. MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

Sheet No.-

All Communities andRural Areas
Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P.

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

Availability - Service under this rate schedule is available for qualifying firm gas users. Service under this rate
schedule is available to customers contracting for a minimum term of one year with an annual usage equal to, or
greater than 50,000 Ccfs .

Rates - The monthly charge shall consist ofa customer charge, and a commodity charge as set forth below :

Minimum Monthly Charge - The Customer Charge.

LARGEVOLUME SERVICE (LVS)

The Company may from time to time at its sole discretion reduce its maximum commodity charge for service by any
amount down to the minimum commodity charge forcustomers who have alternative energy sources, which on an
equivalentBtu basis, can be shown to be less than the sum ofthe Company's maximum rate and the cost ofgas
reflected in the Purchased Gas Adjustment "PGA" factor . Such reductions will only be permitted if, in the Company's
sole discretion, they are necessary to retain or expand services to an existing customer, to reestablish service to a
previous customer or to acquire new customers .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments pursuant to the
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheets Nos . 20 through 27.

DATE OF ISSUE -February 8, 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9.2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale, Ste . 385 Tulsa, OK 7 137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address

Customer Charge -per month $ 300.00

Maximum Commodity Charge - for all Ccfs used per month -
per Ccf s .357

Minimum Commodity Charge - for all Ccfs used per month -
per Ccf $ 0.01



02-08-2000 02 :55PM

	

FROM

Name of Issuing Corporation

TO

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C.

	

No.

	

(Original)

	

Sheet No . 6
1St (revised)

Cancelling RS.C . MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

Sheet No.-

All Communities and Rural Areas
Receiving Natural Gas Service

Community, Town or City
Southern Missouri Gas Commny, L.P .

	

For

Availabilitv

Natural Gas Transportation Service is available under Transportation Contract with Company to fun customers having
requirements in excess of35,000 Ccfs in any one month ofa twelve month period. Such transportation service is
subject to interruption or curtailment as further explained in the Character of Service section below . Volumes
transported pursuant to this tariff shall be included in the requirements provided for in Company's natural gas sales
contract with the customer ("transporter") .

Net Monthly Bill

	

Industrial

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

Billing shall also include any other charges incurred, and any transmission and distribution losses incurred by
Company from other parties forthe transportation ofthe gas to the transporter including, but not limited to, supplier
transportation and gathering charges, overrun penalties, take or pay costs, balancing charges, and any governmental
fees or taxes incurred by Company on behalfofthe transporter .

In addition, any customers electing to transport natural gas under this rate schedule shall be responsible for payment of
an allocated pro rata share, as specified in the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (Sheet Nos . 20-27), ofany demand,
reservation, take or pay, or gas inventory charge, or any similar charge levied by Company's supplier(s) that are a direct
result of Company maintaining its

DATE OF ISSUE

	

Februarsr8,2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 92000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale, Ste . 385 . Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

tide

	

address

15736360383 P.06

Customer Charge per month (Exclusive
ofany consumption) $ 300.00

All Gas Delivered to Transporter Maximum Minimum
Per Ccf:

Transportation Charge $ 0.357 $ .01
Other Charges $ 0.000 $ .00

Total Cost Per Ccf $ 0.357 $ .01



02-08-2000 02 " 56PM

	

FROM

FORMNO.13P.S.C .

	

No.

	

(enema)

	

SheetNo.9
1 st (revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO '

	

No.

	

(original)

	

Sheet No.-
(
All Communities said Rural Areas
Receivina Natural Gas Service

Community, Town or City
Southern Missouri Gas Com~anv. L-P-

	

For
Name ofIssuing Corporation

TO

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 8, 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE - March 9 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale . Ste. 385 . Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address

15736360383 P .07

Terms and Conditions

Conditions ofReceipt and Delivery

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE (cent.)

Service hereunder is subject to the Company's applicable rate schedule, and the contract thereunder. The term of
service hereunder shall be the same as the remaining term oftransporter's sales and transportation contract with
Company, provided that the Company reserves the right to discontinue transportation service as set forth herein, and
provided further that service shall terminate at such earlier date as transportation service ceases to be available from the
interstate or intrastate pipeline company .

(l)

	

Transporter will provide for the delivery of volumes ofnatural gas to bo transported to a mutually agreeable
location on the Company's system which serves transporter's premises, and the Company shall deliver said volumes of
gas to the outlet side of the Company's meters at transporter's premises . The Company agrees to deliver to transporter
at the point of delivery a quantity ofgas equal to the quantity received at the point ofreceipt, less fuel usage and/or
unaccounted-for line losses as estimated by the Company for the most recent twelve month period ending August . Gas
transported hereunder shall be delivered to Company in the State ofMissouri and shall ultimately be consumed by
transporter in the state ofMissouri, Gas delivered hereunder shall not be resold by transporter.

(2)

	

Thetransporter and Company shall, by mutual agreement, establish the date ofcommencement ofreceipt and
delivery ofgas hereunder .

(3)

	

Any gas introduced into the system by a transporter, must have the same Btu value as that ofthe Company
average .

(4)

	

Balancing . To the maximum extent possible, transporter shall maintain monthly balancing oftransportation
receipts and deliveries. Despite the best efforts oftransporter to keep receipts and deliveries in balance, any imbalance,
which does occur, however, shall be subject to the terms and conditions ofthis Section. During periods when the gas
supply pipeline (Williams) requires daily balancing, the following Daily Imbalance Fee is in effect for transportation
customers .

Amount of Imbalance Fee
Level 1 <2% or 10 Cofs S 0 Per Cc s
Level 2 >2% to 6% S 2.50 Per Ccfs
Level 3 >6% to 10% S 5.00 Per Ccfs
Level 4 >10% to 15% S 7.50 Per
Level 5 >15% $ 10.00 Per Ccfs



02-08-2000 02 :56PM

	

FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.08

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C .

	

No.

	

SheetNo. 20
1 St (revisoti)

Cancelling P.S.C. MO

	

-

	

No.

	

(original)

	

SheetNo.-

AllCommunities and Rural Auras
Southern Missouri Gas Company. L.P.

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

Calculation ofthe Purchased Gas Cost

The charges which the Company makes for gas shall be subject to increases or decreases in the cost ofgas purchased and/or
delivered by the Company's suppliers. For the purpose ofthe computations herein, the Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) computational
volumes to be used in determining the coat ofgas for each customergroup shall be those setforth in Section V ofUs Clause .

In the event of increases or decreases in the Compa#s warofpurchased gee, charges for gas service Contained in the
Company's sun effective Purchased Gas Cost AdjustmemStatement on file with the Commission shall be increased or decreased. The new
charges shall be calculated for all customers, including transportation customers where applicable, is accordance with the following
formula:

(a)

	

Purchased Gas Cost-

PURCHASEDGASADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

P
V

Where:
Purchased Gas Cost - are S/Ccf charge included in the recoil bills to customers to reflect the estimated cost ofpurchased gas

charged by the Company's wholesale suppliers - rounded to the nearest $0.0001 .

P=The estimated total dollar costofpurchased gas including lost and unaccounted for and Company use gas (LAU).

The gas costs shall be calculated by summing the products of the most recent unit cost ofpurchased gas from each supplier and
the estimated annual volumes to be purchased from said supplier. The total purchase volumes of all sources shall be restricted to the total
purchase volume listed in Section Vof this Clause .

Purchased gas costs used in the calculations of the estimated total dollar cost are fitose costs properly includable in the FERC
uniform chartofaccount; designated as account numbers 800, 801, 802, 803, 804, 805 and 806.

DATE OF ISSUE -February 8, 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale, Ste. 385, Tulsa- OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address



02-08-2000 02 :57PM

	

FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.09

PURCHASEDGASADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (coast .)

The refund adjustmentper Ccfshall be determined by dividing the appropriate refund amount, by the Ccf sales to such group
during doe firsttwelve ofthe previous fourteen calendar months preceding the date of receipt of the refund. The amount ofthe unit refund
adjustment shall be computed to the nearest $0.0001 per Ccf.

The length of frefund period shall generally be twelve months, except that eachrefund period may be lengthened or shortened
by the Company, to avoid a total refund materially above or belowthe refundable amount,

After the refunding period is completed, the difference between therefunds received from the Company's suppliers and the
amounts refunded to the customers shall be determined and the difference retained in the refund accounts until such time as a subsequent
refund is received. The balance in said refund accounts (excluding any refund in progress) shall be added to my subsequent re8rrd before
computing a new refund adjustment.

In the eventany refund received from the Company's suppliers is less (ban $2,000 said refund shall be credited to the refund
account . The creditbalance in said account, exclusive of thou amounts which have been included in the calculation ofrefunds then ill
progress, shall be accumulated to $2,000 before commencing a subsequent refund ashaeimbove provided .

M

The Company shall file refund factors in the samemanna as all other Purchased Gas Adjustments .

PGA ComLutational Volumes

Purchases (P)° 18,151,515 Cofs

Sales Volumes (V)=17,970,000 Ccfa

(VI)

	

Take or Pay Recovery Factor

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) authorized fixed Take-or-Pay (TOP) costs shell be recovered 8om all classes
ofcustomers equally on a volumetric basis by the application of the TOP Cost Recovery factor to all Ccfs billed for both natural gas sales
and transportation volumes under rate scheduleso file with the Missouri Public Service Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 8. 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUEBY

	

TomM Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale. Ste. 385, Tulsa, OK 74137
name ofoffices

	

title

	

address

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C . No . (eaginel) Sheet No . 25
1St (revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO . No . (originan Sheet No .-
(sadsed)
All Communities andRural Areas

Southern Missouri GasCompany. L.P. For Receivina Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation Community, Town or City
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FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.10

(1)

	

Residential customer "

	

$30.00 (575 .00 if less then 12 months since last reconnection)

(2)

	

Commercial or industrial customer, the greater of

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)

GENERALITEMS

Effective with due effective data of this tariff shoot, charges forrecomroction of service as described m RuleNo. 14, Page 53 of
Oils tariff: shall be as follows:

(a)

	

Theapplicable charge set outin (1) above ; or

(b)

	

Acharge that is equal to the actual labor and materiel costs that are incurred to complete the disconnection and
the mconneetion ofservice. Upon request, sbreakdown ofthese estimated costs will be provided to The customer.

(3)

	

Residential, commercial or industrial customer whose service pipe was disconnected and/orwhose meter wasremoved
by reason of fraudulent use ortampering, the greater of

(a)

	

Theapplicable chargo setoutin (1) or (2) above ; or

(b)

	

A charge that is equal to the =Wad taborend material costs near era incurred in the removal ofdie meter or
disconnection ofthe service pipe and the reinstallation of the meteror service pipe .

(4)

	

Residential, coounervial, or industrial customer who experience natural catastrophes as the resultofflood, earthquake
or tomado will be exempt from charges for disconnect/ recamection of service described in (1) above. It is the responsibility of the
customerto notify the company to ensure the exemption is applied .

(5)

	

Ifthe service shall have boon discontinued for any of the reasons set forth in these rules and regulations, the following
conditions shall be complied with and s reconnection charge shall be paid before restoration of service:

The violation of the rules and regulations must be corrected .
Full payment or satisfactory arrangements for the payment of all bills for service at present or previous locations then
due mustbe made.
A satisfactory quaranwe of payment of all future bills shall be i4mished.
Any dangerous condition must be corrected .
All bills for service due, including estimated amounts due Company by reasons offraudulent use or tampering, must be
paid .

Atall times. a reasonable effort shall bemade to restore service upon the dayrestoration is requested, and in any event,
restoration shall be made notlater than the next working day following the dayrequested by due customer .

(e)

	

When reconnection of service is requested by tho same customer on the same premises within 12 months after service has
been discontinued at the request ofsuch customer. a reconnection charge shall be made.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 8. 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9,2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUEBY

	

TomM. Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale. Ste. 385. Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C . No. (onglinfil) Sheet No . 28
I St (revised)

CancellingP.S.C . MO No. (original) SheetNo.-
(excised)
All Communities and Rural Areas

Southern Missouri GasCompany.L.P . For Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City
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FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.11

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C .

Cancelling P.S.C . MO

Southern Missouri Gas Company. L.P.

	

For

	

ReceivingNatural Gas Service
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

Effwfva with the offective date of this tariff sheet, charges for a customer-requested special meter reading by appointment as
described in Rule No . 30, Page 68, of this tariff shall be as follows:

Special Meter Reading Charge -

1) Atcustomarequest $8.00

2)

	

Due tonon-access

	

$8.00

GENERALITEMS

SPECIAL METERREADING CHARGE

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February-82000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

Tom M Taylor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale. Ste. 385. Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address

No. (original) SheetNo. 29
1sE" ~e~~vised)

No. (original) SheetNo.-
(reseaeti)
All Communities and Rural Auras



02-08-2000 02 :59PM

	

FROM

FORMNO.13P.S.C .

Cancelling P.S.C . MO

All Communities andRural Areas
Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P .

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

DATE OF ISSUE

	

Februarv 8 . 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March 9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

TomM. Tavlor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale . Ste. 385, Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address

TO

	

15736360363 P.12

(1) Defmitions

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Comtunv.

	

The word "Company" as used herein means the Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P . acting through its duly
authorized ofcas, employees orother agents widun the scope of their regular duties .

Customer.

	

Any individual, fur, parmersbip, association. corporation, municipality, governmental agency or similar
organization supplied with gas service by the Company at any single specified tocetioo .

Gas Service. The availability ofgas at delivery chvectuistics, irtespectve ofwhether my gas is actually usod .

Gas Main .

	

The term "Main" shell mean a gas pipe, owned, operated end maintained by the Company but does not include
"gas service pipes."

Gas Service Fmilities. The fcilitiesjoint the gas main to the point ofdelivery. These facilities include :

(a)

	

Gas Service Pipe
(b)

	

Gas Meter
(c)

	

Gas Regulator

Gas Service Pice. The piping, including valves and fittings, joining the gasmain to ihs inlet ofthe gas meter, but exclusive of
gas regulators .

Gas Meter.

	

The meter, or meters, together with anyrequired auxiliary davicm installed to measure the quantity ofgas
delivered to my individual customer ate. single pointofdelivery .

Gas Regulator. The regulator, or regulators, ifrequired, together with any auxiliary devices, installed to reduce or regulate dw
pressure ofgas delivered to my individual customer.

Load .

	

Theamount ofgas delivered . or required atany specific point or points on a system; load originates primarily at the gas
consuming equipment ofmho customer.

No . onputi) Sheet No . 31
1 st (revised)

No . (original) Sheet No .-
(xvi~?
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FROM TO

	

15736360383 P . 1 3

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C.

	

No.

	

*4*4

	

SheetNo. 32
1st (revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

Sheet No.-

4=14184-
All Communities and Rural Areas

Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P .

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

(1)

	

Definitions (oontnued)

(2) Ger`eral

RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont.)

Pointof[)slivery. The point at which the Company's piping extending from the outlet ofthe gas mate is joined to the piping
forming pet ofthe customers installation . The point ofdelivery generally still be located within dame feet ofthe meter outlet.

Customer's lastallation.

	

All piping, fixtures, valves, appliances and apparatus ofany kind" nature on the wsmmees side ofthe
point ofdelivery, useful is connection with the customers ability to take gas service.

Custemer Extension . Any branch from, or continuation of. existing facilities to the point ofdelivery to the customer, including
increases ofcapacity ofany ofthe Company's facilities, or the changing ofany facilities tomeetcustomersrequirements, and including all
mains, service pipe, prasmre regulators and meters .

Load Factor . The ratio of the average requirement m the maximum requirements for the same time period .

The Company shall fiunish service udder its Rate Schedules and these Rules and Regulations as authorized by Public Service
Commission ofthe State of Missouri . Copies of obese as filed are available at the omoes ofthe Company.

Those Rules and Regulations shall govern except asmodified by special tams and conditions ofthe individual rates or wrinat
contracts .

Certain classes ofcustomers may qualify for service under mom them ow rate schedule. The availability ofratus and the
conditions under which they are applicable arc set forth in the rate schedules ofthe Company.

Unless otherwise specifically provided in any applicable rate or in a contract between the customer and the utility, the tam of
any agreement shall continence on the day me cusmmwV installation is connected to the Company's services fm the purpose oftaking gas
and shall continue thereafter until cancelledby either party.

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 8. 2()00

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

Match 9. 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUE BY

	

ToteM. Tavlor

	

President

	

8801 S. Yale, ft, 385, Tulsa, OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address



02-06-2000 03 " 00PM

	

FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.14

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C .

	

No.

	

(01,49111111)

	

Sheet No. 33
1 st(rovised)

Cancelling P.S.C. MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

SheetNo.-
4v dsad)
All Communities and Rural Areas

Southern Missouri Gas Company. L.P .

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name of Issuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

(3) Applications

An application for savioo will be required ofeach customer. Such application stall contain the information necessary to
detumme the type of servicerequired by die customer,tconditions under which service will be rendered, and such credit information as
the Company may require. The customer will elect which ofto applicable notes is best suited to his requirements. Upon request, me
Company will assist the customer in making such election. The Company does not guarantee thatcustomer will be saved under die most
favorablerate at all times, and will not be held responsible to notify customers ofdie most advantageous rate. Norefund will be made
representing the difference in charge underdifferent rates applicable to the same class of service . The Companymay require that die
application or contract for service be in writing.

(4)

	

Rate Changes

RULESANDREGULATIONS (cont.)

The customer shall agree to notifytheCompany promptly in writing ofany material changes in his installation or load condition.
Upon such notification, the Company will assist m determining ifa change m rate schedules is appropriate or required . Not more than one
optimal change in rate schedules will be made within cry tweive-momh period unless the customer eapenimocd a substantial change in the
equipment inwhich die gas is used .

DATE OF ISSUE -Felmmrv 8 2000

	

DATEEFFECTIVE

	

March9, 2000
month day year

	

month day year

ISSUEBY --TomMTaylor

	

-

	

President

	

-8801 S. Yale_ Ste. 385 . Tulsa. OK 74137
name ofofficer

	

title

	

address
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FROM

	

TO

	

15736360383

	

P.15

FORMNO. 13 P.S.C .

	

No.

	

(eagisal~

	

SheetNo. 34
1 St (revised)

Cancelling P.S.C . MO

	

No.

	

(original)

	

SheetNo.-

All Communities and Rural Areas
SouthernMissouri GasComnanv_ L.P.

	

For

	

Receiving Natural Gas Service
Name ofIssuing Corporation

	

Community, Town or City

(5) Deposits

Residential Customers

RULESAND REGULATIONS (COAL)

The Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee from residential customers as a condition ofthaw awvice duo to
my ofthe following:

(a)

	

Thecustomer has outstapding with autility providing the same type of service, an unpaid service account *hob accrued
witltin the last five (5) years and, ata timeofrequest for service, remainsunpaid andnot in dispute.

(b)

	

Thecustomerhas in an unauthorized mariner interfered with adiverted the service ofautility providing the same
service situated on or about or delivered to the customers premises within the last five (5) years.

(e)

	

TLecustomer is unable to establish credit rating under standards contained in tariffs filed whtb and approved by die
Commission. Pending approval ofsuch tariff's, the customer shall bedeemed to lave established macceptable credit rating if the customer
meets any of the following criteria: owns or is purchasing a borne: is and has been regularly employed on a full time basis for at least one
(1) year, has an adequate regular source ofincome; or can provide adequate credit references from a commercial credit source .

following :
(d)

	

Thecompeuy may require a security depositor other guarantee as a condition ofcontinued service due to any ofthe

(1)

	

The service of the customer has been discontinued by the Company for nonpaymentofa delinquent account not
in dispute, or the customer has a history of utilityservice discamections known to the Company.

(2)

	

to e unauthorized manger, the customer interfered with or diverted the service ofthe Company on err about of
delivered to The customerspremises.
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(7)

	

Metering for Billing and Pressure Factor Correction

(a)

	

Ifthe Company owns end installs more than onemetered supply, except for the convenience of Company, onthe
customer premises, the rate for service furnished through each material supply shall be determined as ifsuch service were rendered to a
separate customer.

(b)

	

At the time ofbillinga customer for gas used during abilling cycle, the Company shall correct for the delivery ofnatural
gas at elevated delivery pressures above local atmospheric pressure . This correction shall be made by multiplying the net units of gas
shown on the metes to have been consumed during the billing cycle by a pressure factor. This pressure factor will be clearly shown on the
customer's bill and shall be determined by the formula:

	

.

For the Company, Pz is the average local atmospheric zone pressure ofapproximately 14.4 psi . and Pd is the elevated
delivery pressure used by the Company fornormal deliveries (approximately 10 inchos ofwater = .361 psig). Paid is the standard
atmospheric pressure = 14 .65 psi . Therefore, the Pressure Factor typically used by the Company will be .

(a) Resale

The gas supplied to a customer shell be for the use ofthe customer only and shell not be remetered or submetered for resalo to
another or others .

BillingAsmicnts

4.4 + 0 .361 - 1 .0075
14 .65

Pz+ Pd- Pressure Factor
Pstd

RULESAND REGULATIONS (coat)

For all billing errors, the Company will determine from all related and available information the probable period during
which this condition existed end shall make billing adjustments for the estimated period involved as follows :

In the event ofan overcharge, m adjustment shall be made for the entire period that the overcharge can be
shown to have existed not to exceed sixty (60) consecutive monthly billing periods, or twenty (20) consecutive
quarterly billing periods calculated from the date of discovery, inquiry of actual notification ofthe Company,
whichevercomes fast

(2)

	

In the event ofan undercharge, an adjustment shall be made for time entire period that the undercharge can be
shown to have existed not to exceed twelve (12) monthly billing periods or four (4) quarterly baling periods,
calculated from the dateofdiscovery, inquiry or actual notification ofthe Company, whiclcver was fast.

(3)

	

No billing adjusmten' t will be made where the full amouat ofthe adjustment is less than one dollar (SI .00) .

(4)

	

Where, upon test an error inmeasurement is found to be within the limits proscribed by Commission tulea. no
billing adjustment will be made .
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(13)

	

Meter Tests

The Commission shag reco
because ofUs rule.

RULESANDREGULATIONS (cone)

concerning the refusal of service which, at aminimum. shall include: the name and address of the person denied reconnection, the names
of all Company personnel involved in any part ofthedetermination that refusal of service was appropriate, the facts surrounding the reason
for the refusal and any other relevant information .

and peanut recovery of reasonable operating expenses incurred by the Company

The Company may apply for avariance from this rule by filing mapplication forvariance with de Commission
pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Procedure.

Meters are the property ofthe Company and shall be tested at regular intervals.

The Company at say time, upon tba written or verbal request ofa customer, will test the meter ofsuch customer, provided only
one such test shallbe made freo ofcharge withat atwelve-month period, and the customer shall paythe cost ofany additional tests within
this period unless meter is shown to be inaccurate in excess of 2°/a The customer may, upon notification to the Company, be presentat
such tests. No panofa minimum charge will be refunded .

In the event of the stoppage or Ace failure of airy meter to register, thecustomer shall be billed fbr such period not to begin prior
ma point in time six months prior to the date customer was notified ofa malfunction, on an estimated consumption based upon his use of
gas in a similar period of like use.
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RULESANDREGULATIONS (cons)

(3)

	

Failure mcomply with the tams and conditions ofa settlement agroemeat

(4)

	

Refusal to grant access mthe Company at reasonable limos to equipmentinstalled upon the premises ofthe
customer for purposes of inspection, motorreading, maintenance or replacement.

Misrepresentation of identity farthe purpose ofobtaining service .

(6)

	

Violation ofany otherrule, of the Company on file with and approved by the Commission which adversely
affects the safety of the customs orother persons, or ate integrityof the Company's delivery service .

(7)

	

Unauthorized interfaenee, diversion or use of the Company's service.

(8)

	

As provided by State or Federallaw.

(b)

	

Subject mthe requirements of thase rules,
the

Company may discontinue service to a residential customer between the
hours of8:00 a.m . and 4:00 pen. on the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within eleven (11) business days thereafter .
Service shall not be discontinued on a day when utility personnel are notreadilyavailable to reconnect the customers service or on a day
immediately preceding such day.

(c)

	

TheCompany shall notdiscontinue residential service pursuant to Section (a) ofRule 17 unless written notice by fiat
class mail is sent to the customer al least tat (10) days print to ft date ofthe proposed discontinuance. If written notice is delivered to the
customer, it shell be done in hand to the customer at leastninety-six(96) hours pig to discontinuance. Service of notice by
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The customer shall protect the portions of the customer extension installed within his promises and shall, unless otherwise
authorized by

the
Company, permit no onebut the Company's employees or its authorized agents to handle same. in the event ofloss or

damage to such property ofthe Company arising out of carelessness, negligence or misuse by the customerorhis authorized agent the cost
ofmaking good such loss or repairing web damages shall bebone bythe customer. Customer shall permit access m the Companys
employees, or ogee authorized agents, for the purpose of inspecting, modify* maintaining or operating the Company& facilities at all
times, including access forthe purpose of reading the meters) located on that property .

(b)

	

Sizing. ofCustomer Extension. The Companywill install only certain smndard sizes ofmains, service pipes, meters
and regulators in conjunction with the extension of its distribution facilities . The Company reserves the right as economic aother
conditions warant to change or modify its standards in this regard. Estimates ofthecost ofcustomer etenstoss will be based on the
minimum size facilities which will adequately distribute the gas load to be served .

(c)

	

Estimated Cost ofCustomer Fatonsion. Upon receipt of application from a prospective customer, the Company will
estimate the cost of installing the customer extension oeceasery to provide therequested service . This estimate will control the amount of
deposit which may be required of the prospective customer.

The estimate will include all direct indirect and overhead costs Overhead construction costs include administrative and general
salaries and expenses, charges for injuries and damages, pensions and other fiinge batefits. Overheads transferred to construction are
determined based on the percentage that construction payroll beers to total payroll and taro distributed to construction work orders on a
percentage allocation basis.

(23)

	

Extensions ofMains

(a)	GeneralTerns

(1)

	

TheCompany wilt installdistribution main extensions (pipe) in established public steers, roadsand highways
along the shorter practicalroute. Extensions inm or across private property will be made at the Company's option, provided that the righ6
of-way agreement(s) and otter conditions are appropriate.

RULES ANDREGULATIONS (cont.)
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ServiceLine Extensions

(25)

	

Main Distribution Line Extensions

RULESANDREGULATIONS (cont)

(2)

	

TheCompany will install service lines (pipe) on the applicants property along the shortest and most practical
route to permit a safe and satisfactory service line installation. Service liras iwWled across private property otherthan the property ofthe
applicantwill be made in those cases where the applicant has secured and furnished the Company a satisfactory rightof-way agreement.

(a)

	

TheCompany will furnish meters, regulators and accessories at no cost to measurethe consumption ofgas by the
customer. The Company also will furnish atno costa portion of the service extending from themain distribution tap to the service meter.

(b)

	

Forresidential or commercial applicants, the Companywill futnisb, at its own expense, an average of 125 feet of
service line per meter from right-of-way line to owners access point. Applicants requ iring the installation of pipe over 125 feat will be
required to pay in advance nonrefundable aid-to~sWction charges up to $6 .60 per foot

(o)

	

Service lines placed for the industrial applicants (as defined by rite taritt) will be installed and billed on an individual
case basis depending on ace economic feasibility of The extension.

(d)

	

All perm and portions of service line and main distribution line extensions shall remain tic property ofthe Company.

(a)

	

when at the request of residential or eommcrcial applicant(a~ it is necessaryto extend a main distribution line, the
Company will furnish, at its own oxpertso, an average of 120 feetofmain disribufon pipe per service mater.

(b)

	

Foroomsions in excess of the 120 feetpermeter, the Company may, at its sole discretion, require an advance deposit
from the applicant(s) an amount equal to 512.50 per foot The Company will refund with interest aprorated share ofthe extension deposit
to the participating customers) for each additional customer connected to the extension wilbina five (5) year period. After five (5) years,
the Company will refund any untefunded deposits above the actual cost ofdre extension installation.
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RULESAND REGULATIONS (cost.)

(c)

	

Where an applicant along the extension refuses to participate in the extension, and within three (3) years after
completion ofthe extension. the applicantwill be considered in redatermining the cost ofthe original extension. The applicantthat will be
required to make a deposit on the prorated share of ate extension as specified in (b) above.

(d)

	

Customers with aid-to-consbuction deposits held try the Company and discontinuing service within the five (5) year
period will notbe eligible for deposit reftmds.

(a)

	

Distribution line extensions placed fir industrial customers (as defined by are urift) will be installed and billed on an
individual case basis depending on the economic feasibility of the extension.

(26)

	

Main Distribution Line Extensions to Undeveloped Subdivisions.
Trailer Parks and Industrial Parks

(a)

	

Before the Company will consider extending a main distribution line to undeveloped areas, i.e., subdivisions, trailer
perks, industrial parks, the developer(s) must present to theCompany asubdivided plat specifying the size and numberofbuilding lots and
as planted streets, roads, alleys and available easements. PLratertnore, the Company will require era developer(s) to provide a copy ofthe
property deed(s) and evidence that they meet ell local andlor county zoning raquiremenm. The Company reserves the right to develop a
forecast and make a decision regarding construction ofthemain based on the feasibility of the project.

(h)

	

.

	

The Companywill installdisinhutica main line in planned streets, roads, alleys and nghtsof-way alongthe shortest
practical route provided that the applicable right of--way agro ment(s) and other conditions are satisfactory .

(c)

	

For extensions of stain distribution lines into undeveloped subdivisions and trailer parks, the Company may, at it s sole
discretion, require an advance deposit from thedevelope(s) an amount equal to the estimated cost ofconstructing such facilities .
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(29)

	

Free Conversion Rules and Regulafions

(a) Deftnifions

RULESAND REGULATIONS (cont.)

(1)

	

Building Conversion -The placement cmmectim and testing ofinterior pipe, fittings, and/or orifice(s) in an
existing building from the point of connection to and into a customer unit where propane is used .

(2)

	

Building Installation - The placement, connection and testing ofexisting or new, interior pipe and fittings in an
existing building from tho point of connection to and into acustomer unit where propane is notused.

(3)

	

Commercial Customer- One who uses cc will use natural gas in a business establishment for the primary
purposes ofspace heating or cooling, water heating, 9re operation ofappliances, and/ormeetsthe tariffspecifications .

(4)

	

Construction Window - A period of time beginning upon completion ofadistribution line(s) and continuing for
a period oftwenty-four (24) months thereafter .

(5)

	

Customer Unit - An approved device or appliance designed m consume energy, and produce heat according to
the manufacturefs design and operating specificatimis. Approved units are listed in SheetNo . 67.

(6)

	

Industrial Customer-One who uses or will use natural gas in a business establishment for the primary purpose
of producing and/or manufacturing a product and meets Large Volume Service (LVS) tariff specifications, including annual usage greater
than 50,000 Ccfs (poi Tariff Sheet No . 2) .

(7)

	

Point ofComrecfon - Generally described as the cortnectinn of inside pipe to the service tine at a building
entrance near the service meter.

(s)

	

Residential Customer - One who uses or will use natural gas for the primary purposes of space heating or
cooling, water heating and/or other appliances m a dwelling place .

(9)

	

Upgrade (ofAogroved CustomerUnits) . The insiaila6on ofreplacement pure other Than those cmdained in a standard
orifice conversion Idt.
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(b)

	

General Tams

RULESAND REGULATIONS (cons.)

(1)

	

TheCompany performs building installations and conversions where feasible end only according to local, state
and federal codes and regulations. Also, the Company reserves the rigbito inspect and test all installations and conversions performed by
Other providers.

(2)

	

Installations and conversions are performed forresidential, commercial and industrial customers. Unit
cotivesions are limited to the availability to standard orifice convesionkits andlor tospxifiequalifications of theCompany's personnel.
The Company will not convert customer units in any manner that adversely affects Ibe safety of theunit.

(3)

	

When customer units require conversion by certified manufacturefs personnet the Company will assist such
activity whenever possible to provide for safe and timely conversions.

(4)

	

Where feasible, one point of connection (building mtranec) will be located near the service meter.

(5)

	

After installation or conversion and connection to the service meter, customers am billed for gas usage according
to the rates and regulations specified in the tariff.

(c) Charges

(1)

	

Installations and unit conversions (including pipe, fittings, standard orifice bts and labor) requested by the
customeroutside the construction window, are billed according to charges specified on SheetNo. 66 .

(2)

	

Installations end unit conversions(including pipe, fittings, standard orifice kits and labor) requestedby the
residential customerduring the construction window are billed at "no ebarge" under certain conditions and as specified on Sheet 65 .
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Residential

Commercial and Industrial

Inside Pipe and Fittings - Installed

	

Cost or "As Quoted"

Conversion Kits - Installed

	

Coat or "As Quoted"

Testing (as required)

	

NoCharge

Labor Rams

SUMMARY OF INSTALLATION AND CONVERSION CHARGES

Inside Pipe & Fittings - insmlled

	

NoCharge to $200.00 total
+Tesling (asrequired) maximum per customer`

RULESAND REGULATIONS (conk)

Conversion Kits - Installed

	

NoCharge to 5200.00 total
+ Customer Unit Installations or Upgrades

	

maximum per customer*
(as required)

" Costs above $200.00 per customer, ifexpended by the Company at its sole election,
are payable in pro ratamonthly payments over 24 months .

Technician, vehicle, tools &equipment

	

5

	

30.00

	

perhour
Technician only $

	

20.00

	

perhour
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(32)

	

Existing Conuniaments

(a)

	

Notwithstanding the provisions hereinahove set out, gas service will be supplied to anycustomer who has received
specific approval for such service from the Company prior to the effective date hereof provided that the customer submits satisfactory
evidence that prior to the effective data hereof (a) an expense has been incurred specifically for the design, purchase or installation ofgas
equipment, or (b) that gas equipmenthas boon ordered prior to said date, or (c)Htat detailed engineering plans forfuse ofgas equipment
have been prepared prior to said date .

(33)

	

Emereenev Curtailment Plan

In the eventcurtailment is warranted, commercial and industrial customers having facilities wherein the interruption thereof
will not imperil human life or health will be interrupted first in a sequenae of largest to smallest. Service will be restored in the reverse
order.

(33.1)

	

Relieffrom Liabili

The Company shall be relieved of all liabilities, penalties, charges, payments and claims ofwhatever kind, contractual or
otherwise, resulting from or arising cut of the Company's failure to deliver all orany portion ofthevolumes ofgas desired by any particular
customer or group ofcustomers to the extent that such failure results from the implementation of the Emergency Curtailment Plan herein
prescribed or from any otter orders or directives ofduly constituted authorities, including but not limited to, all regulatory agencies having
jurisdiction in the premises .

(33.2) Precedence

RULESAND REGULAP10NS (cont.)

To the extent that this rile, orany provision(s) hereof conflict with any other provision(s) of the Company's filed tmitf, Rules
and Regulations, or contracts, thismle shell take precedence,
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Typically. the company will adjust due average billing during the fourth and eighth months ofeach twelve month Period under
the PIM if the recalculated average paymetdammmtrefiects an ineresso of $5 .00 or more . Settlement ofaccounts will occur wban
participation in the Plan is terminated. No interest shall be due from or payable to the customer on the difference between actual and
average usage.

(37) Promotional Practices

RULESANDREGULATIONS (coat)

In compliance with rules prescribed by 4 CSR240.14.010(1), aschedule is herein set forth prescribing as promotional
practices being engaged in by the utility as ofthe effective date which arc not in violation of4 CSR 240-14 .

Conversion Policy

Avariance to 4 CSR240.14.020(5) was granted by the Missouri Public Service Commission in Case No. GR-94-127. This
promotional practice is being provided on auniform basis to

all
classes ofcustomers as described in the terms and conditions contained in

Section 29 - Free Conversion Rules and Regulations of Southern Missouri's Natural Cras TariffNumber 1.

The Purpose of Ibis Promotional Practice is to encourage the connection ofmore customers, some ofwhom may notbe able to
afford the conversion and should result in safer, more cost-saving construction and lower rates to all customers. This promotional practice
is provided by Southern Missouri Gas Company pursuant to its TariffSheets No 6367,
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OPTIONAL GENERAL SERVICE (OGS)

Availability - This rate schedule is available for all residential customers who use natural gas as their sole
source of heat and do not take service under the General Service (GS) tariff. It is an optional service
available in lieu of service under the General Service rate . It is designed for those residential customers
who do not desire to pay a monthly customer charge . In order to qualify for this optional general service,
the customer must agree to maintain this service for a minimum of one (1) year .

Rate - The monthly charge shall consist solely of a charge for gas used as set forth below :

Residential Service

Customer Charge

	

$

	

0.000

	

per month
Commodity Charge

	

$

	

.528

	

per Ccf

Minimum Monthly Charqe - None .

Late Payment Charge - Unless otherwise required by law or other regulation, 1 .5% will be added to the
outstanding balance of all bills not paid by the delinquent date stated on the bill . The late payment charge
will not be applied to amounts being collected through a pre-arranged payment agreement with the
Company that is kept up-to-date .

Billing of License, Occupation, Franchise or Other Similar Charges or Taxes - See Original Sheet No . 19 .

Purchased Gas Adjustment - The rates and charges contained herein are subject to adjustments pursuant
to the Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet Nos . 20 through 27 .
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SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY'S
MINIMUM FILING REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION CONCERNING RATE CASE FILING

APPENDIX 2

A. The total amount of increase is projected to be $390,000, which is an increase of existing
revenues of 6%.

B. The communities served by Southern Missouri are Rogersville, Fordland, Diggins,
Seymour, Marshfield, Ava, Mansfield, Norwood, Mountain Grove, Cabool, Willow
Springs, and West Plains located in the counties of Greene, Webster, Wright, Douglas,
Texas and Howell counties .

C. Southern Missouri, at the end of 1999, had the following customers by classification :

Classification Customers
Residential - 3426
Residential- Optional Rate 3004
Commercial 650
Large Volume 17
Transportation 1

D . The average annual impact for customers would be $35 for Residential "RS", $70 for
Residential-Optional Rate "OGS", and $110 for Commercial "GS". Most of the Large
Volume customers "LVS" are on a flex rate and this increase would have no impact .

E . The annual increase in revenue by rate classification is as follows :

Residential RS $ 96,000
Residential OGS $228,500
Commercial GS $ 63,000
Large Volume LVS $ 0

Total $387,500

F. To be drafted

G. The reason for the rate increase is that Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P . is a new
company and rates were based on estimates prior to construction . A review of the data
indicates that Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P . that there is a revenue deficiency.
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NEWS RELEASE
SOUTHERN MISSOURI GAS COMPANY, L.P.

FORIMMEDIATE RELEASE:
February 8, 2000

audited and reviewed. This review may take as long as 11 months.

Contact: Tom M . Taylor
(918) 493-5995

Southern Missouri Gas Company, L.P. ("SMGC") today filed a request with the

Missouri Public Service Commission for a general rate increase to take effect later this

year.

The request by SMGC is not anticipated to result in higher rate levels during the

current heating season because the Public Service Commission generally suspends the

implementation of general rate increases until the Company's filing has been thoroughly

SMGC's request is for a rate adjustment that would increase its annual revenues by

$390,000 . The proposed new rates would increase a typical residential heating customer's

bill by 6%, for an average increase ranging from $2.93 to $5.83 per month.

A rate filing was required at this time by the Missouri Public Service Commission

since the original rates used by SMGC were based on estimated costs of construction for

the new system. SGMC serves customers in twelve communities in south central Missouri .

8801 South Yale, Suite 385
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137


